
 

Format No. SF NIT 
Revision No.00 

Effective From: 02.07.2018   

INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED, PIPELINES DIVISION, WRPL, SENDRA 
DETAILED NOTICE INVITING e-TENDER  

Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. invites electronic bids through its website  https://iocletenders.nic.in under two bid systems for the 
subject work, from bonafide experienced Contractors of sound financial standing and reputation and fulfilling the qualifying 
requirements stated hereunder: 

1 Name of Work Annual Maintenance Contract for 33 KV Transmission Line of IOCL 5 MW Solar 
power plant located at village Rawra (Panchayat Bap), Tehsil Phalodi, District 
Jodhpur, Rajasthan 

2 Tender No./Type of 
tender/ Tender ID 

PWSNT20022/Open/Two Bid 

Tender ID: 2020_WRSEN_118710_1 
3 Area and Location IOCL Rawra Solar Plant, Vil. Rawra (Panchayat Bap), Tehsil Phalodi, Dist Jodhpur, Rajasthan - 

342301 
4 Duration of Contract/ 

Time allowed for 
completion of job 

One (01) Year from the date of issue of specific notice with further provision of 
One (01) more extension of One year or part thereof on same rate, terms & 
Conditions and on mutual consent. 

5 a) Tender fee (Non 
refundable) 

NIL 
Bidders are required to download the tender documents free of cost from IOCL e-tender website 
(https://iocletenders.nic.in). A bidder who has not downloaded tender from IOCL website may visit 
the website for any corrigendum/ amendment and take these into cognizance before submitting 
the tender. Failure of the bidder to submit tender without taking cognizance of corrigendum/ 
amendment issued by IOCL shall make the bid liable for rejection. 

 b) Download period of e-
tender documents 

The tender document can be downloaded from IOCL website(s) https://iocletenders.nic.in;  
From   19.06.2020 (09:00 Hrs) to 03.07.2020 (15:00 Hrs). 

 c) Online bid preparation 
&submission 

From   26.06.2020 (09:00 Hrs) to 03.07.2020 (15:00 Hrs). 

 d)  Online bid opening On 04.07.2020 at 15:00 Hrs or at the earliest convenience thereafter 
6 Earnest Money Deposit 

(EMD) amount 
Rs. 8,900/- 

EMD shall be remitted/ submitted in any one of the following form/ mode:  

 Online EMD payment through Net Banking/ NEFT on e-tender portal. For more 
information regarding the same, please refer “Special Instructions to the Bidder for 
participating in e-Tender (SITB)”. 

 Bank Guarantee in lieu of EMD (value not less than ₹ 1.0 Lakh) from any Nationalized/ 
Scheduled Bank in the standard format annexed to the GCC.  

EMD SUBMITTED IN FORM OR THROUGH MODE OTHER THAN MENTIONED ABOVE SHALL NOT 
BE ACCEPTED. 

The scanned copy of the BG/ NSIC or MSME Registration Certificate shall be uploaded along with 
Techno-commercial Bid. The EMD BG in original shall be delivered through Post/ Courier/ in 
Person by Bank/ the Bidder to the office of Tender Inviting Authority on or before the due date & 
time for bid submission. Tenders without EMD are liable to be rejected. 

7 Pre-qualification criteria  
 a) Minimum Annual 

Turnover in any of the 
last three preceding 
financial years 

Rs. 5.31 Lakh  
Proof of annual turnover shall be submitted in form of audited balance sheet of any of the last three 
preceding financial years i.e. F.Y. 2016-17, 2017-18 & 2018-19. If the Bidder is not required to get its 
accounts audited under Section 44AB of The Income Tax Act, 1961, certificate from a Practicing 
Chartered Accountant towards the turnover of the Bidder along with copies of Income Tax Returns 
for preceding three financial years shall be submitted. 

 b) Minimum Value of 
Single Work Order 
executed for similar 
nature of work during 
last seven years ending 
on last day of the 
month, immediately 
previous to the month in 
which the last date of 

Similar nature completed works each of amount not less than 

3 SWO (in Lakh) 2 SWO (in Lakh) 1 SWO (in Lakh) 

2.66 3.54 4.43 
 
Similar nature of work is defined as below:- 

“works related to maintenance of High Tension Transmission Lines / HT systems of 33 KV 
and more” 

The bidder shall have successfully executed similar nature of work(s) for the minimum aforesaid value, during 

https://iocletenders.gov.in/
https://iocletenders.nic.in/


 

bid submission falls, 
shall be considered 

any of the indicated years as a main or sub contractor. Detailed work order(s), schedule of rates and 
completion certificate(s) for the work indicated above shall be furnished along with the offer. 

Bidder to please note that: 

 Qualifying value for single work order specified in point 7 above shall be exclusive of tax. 

 The completion certificate submitted by bidder shall separately indicate the service tax amount included in the value of 
completed job OR a separate certificate from respective client, mentioning the service tax amount if any, included in the 
value of completed job under consideration should be submitted by bidder. 

 In case tax amount/component is not specified in the submitted completion certificate, then the amount equivalent to 
rate of applicable service tax for the subject tender shall be deducted from the value of completed job mentioned in the 
completion certificate to arrive at the value of completed job without service tax. 

8 Copy of other 
documents to be 
submitted along with 
Techno-commercial bid 

1) PF code allotment letter 
3) GSTIN Registration No. 

2) PAN (Permanent Account Number) 

9 Tender issuing/ receiving 
Authority 

Chief Operation Manager 
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd., Western Region Pipelines,  
P.O.-Sendra, Distt. – Pali (Rajasthan)- 306102   
Contact details : Phone no. 02937- 272232 &272234 
 e-mail:  glarya@indianoil.in; himanshur@indianoil.in 

10 Mode of submission Only e-submission is permissible. Physical Bids will not be accepted. Bidders shall scan the pre-qualification 
documents and the same shall be uploaded on the website portal along with their offer as per instruction 
given in the Instructions to Bidders for participation in e-Tendering. 

11 Pre-bid meeting  Not Applicable 
12 Others: 

 This is an e-tender initiated by IOCL through its website  https://iocletenders.nic.in. To participate in this tender, all interested bidders are requested to obtain Class-3 Digital Signature Certificate 
(DSC) from any authorized certifying agency and register themselves with IOCL on this website using the DSC. Detailed instructions are available on the website’s ‘Bidders Manual Kit section. 

 The tenderer shall furnish necessary documents online in support of required qualification and experience along with their offer. 

 The tenderers shall upload scanned copies of necessary documents in support of required qualification and experience along with their offer. 

 Tender issuing authority reserves the right to reject any or all of the tenders or any part of a tender so received and no compensation shall be paid for the efforts made by the bidder. Reasons for 
rejection shall be disclosed on written representation by the concerned bidder whose bid is rejected. 

 IOCL reserves the right to extend e-tender download /submission date etc. without assigning any reasons thereof. 

 The Bidder should have executed the works either as a Main Contractor (or) as Sub-Contractor to a Main Contractor. 

 The supporting document submitted against pre-qualification criteria given in SN 7b of this NIT i.e. copy of work order (WO) along with completion certificate as main or as sub-contractor clearly 
specifying WO no., final executed value & duration of said contract and other supporting documents towards required qualification and experience shall be self certified. Copy of TDS Certificates 
shall be submitted in case of sub-contract work orders and in case where the tender issuing authority specifically seeks the same. The said documents must be for the work executed between the 
periods as indicated in the NIT. The value of job done before or after this period will not be considered for this purpose. In case it is found that the tenderer is not meeting the pre-qualification 
criteria as per the supporting document submitted by them, their offer is liable to be rejected.  

 Following are exempted from payment of EMD and Tender Fees:- (1) Public Sector  Undertaking of Central /State Govt. / Joint Ventures of IOCL, and (2) As per MSMED Act 2006 Industries / 
Organizations registered under; SSI/NSIC/MSME Units. Bidder shall submit notarized copy of NSIC certificate with the offer. 

 In the event of any legal disputes arising out of the tender and/or contract, the same shall be within the jurisdiction of Beawar (Rajasthan) courts only. 

 
 
 
 
Place: Sendra                         Chief Operation Manager  
Date: 18.06.2020 
For more information, please visit our website  https://iocletenders.nic.in 

 

mailto:glarya@indianoil.in
mailto:himanshur@indianoil.in
https://iocletenders.gov.in/
https://iocletenders.gov.in/

